TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MULGA, ALABAMA
ORDINANCE NO. 2023-01

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE SCHEDULE OF
DEPOSITS AND SCHEDULE OF CHARGES & FEES FOR
MULGA WATER & GAS.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Mulga, Alabama (“the Town™) desires to
amend its Schedule of Deposits and Schedule of Charges & Fees for the Town’s Water and Gas
Department;

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Mulga,
Alabama, while in regular session on Tuesday, January 17, 2023, at 6:30 p.m., as follows:

Section 1. The Town Council hereby adopts and approves the fee list attached hereto
as Exhibit A hereof, which sets for the Town’s Schedule of Deposits and Schedule of Charges
& Fees. The Town’s previously adopted and approved Rate Tables and/or Rates and Fees
schedules (by whatever name or names called) shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 2. The provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. If
any of these sections, provisions, sentences, clauses phrases, or parts is held to be unconstitutional

or void, the remainder shall continue in full force and effect.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall become effective upon publication as required by

/_’M

W. Keith Varner, Mayor

law.

ADOPTED this the 17" day of January, 2023.

ATTEST: %/,,M
Melissa Freeman, Town Clerk







CERTIFICATION OF TOWN CLERK

I, Melissa Freeman, as Town Clerk of Mulga, Alabama, hereby certify that the above and
foregoing copy of Ordinance No. 2023-01 is a true and correct copy of such Ordinance that was
duly adopted by the Town Council of Mulga, Alabama, on the 17" day of January, 2023, as same
appears in the official records of said Town.

Posted at Mulga Town Hall, the Mulga Post Office, and Mulga Baptist Church on this the

I 7. day of @nm% ,2023.
,A,a“ pg/l.u/mm.

elfssa Freeman, Town Clerk







EXHIBIT A






MULGA WATER & GAS DEPARTMENT

IN ORDER TO RECEIVE WATER AND/OR GAS SERVICE; ALL NEW CUSTOMERS ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

e DEED and/or LEASE AGREEMENT
e STATE ISSUED IDENTIFICATION

» SIGNED SERVICE CONTRACT

» WATER/GAS DEPOSITS

ANYONE WRITING A CHECK MUST PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

e DRIVERS LICENSE
*  SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

WATER DEPOSITS: RESIDENTIAL  $200.00
1" METER $250.00
2” METER $400.00

GAS DEPOSITS: $250.00

*ESTABLISHMENT FEE: $45.00

**DISCONNECTION FEE: WATER $75.00
WATER (1” meter & up) $100.00
GAS $75.00

RETURNED CHECK FEE: $37.00

TEMPORARY SERVICE: $45.00/per service for 48 HOURS

RE-READ FEE: $25.00 unless the meter was read incorrectly

LATE FEE/PENALTY: 8%

AFTER HOURS CALL OUT: $75.00







WATER TAP:

CHECK VALVE:

1” WATER TAP:

2" WATER TAP:

GAS TAP FEE:

EFV:

*** GAS PRESSURE TEST

***REINSPECTION FEE

BORE:

BROKEN LOCK:

DAMAGED METER:

DAMAGE TO WIRING/ERT:

METER TESTING FEE:

TAMPERING FEE:

$475.00

$150.00

$800.00/includes check valves

MUST GET COST OF MATERIALS

LOW PRESSURE - $75.00
HIGH PRESSURE - $150.00

$50.00

$150.00

$50.00

$45.00/per foot

$100.00

$300.00

$250.00

$130.00 for standard meter

$230.00 for 1” & up

$0.00 - $1,000.00






THEFT OF SERVICE: $65.00
(IF LOCK IS BROKEN AND METER HAS TO BE PULLED)

HYDRANT METER DEPOSIT $500.00
CUSTOMER REQUIRED TO PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

e WS
s DRIVERS LICENSE NUMBER
o SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

MINIMUM CHARGE $180.40 (UP TO 8000 GALLONS)
RATE AFTER 8000 GALLONS .022550

IF METER IS NOT RETURENED CUSTOMER WILL PAY A MINIMUM BILL OF $500.00 PLUS THE COST OF
REPLACING THE METER. REPLACEMENT COST IS $5,000.00.

BASE SERVICE CHARGE
METER SIZE MONTHLY RATE (tax included)
5/8” OR 3/4” $36.40
1¥ $75.00
24 $182.15

*ESTABLISHMENT FEE ~ THIS FEE IS CHARGED TO A NEW CUSTOMER WHERE AN EXISTING SERVICE IS BECOMING ACTIVE.

**DISCONNECTION FEE ~ THIS FEE IS CHARGED TO DISCONNECT SERVICE(s} FOR DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS OR ACCOUNTS THAT ARE OTHERWISE
N VIOLATION. IF SERVICE{s) ARE RESTORED AFTER 3:00pm, AN ADDITIONAL AFTER-HOURS FEE WILL BE ASSESSED OF $75.00.

¥** CUSTOMER DOES NOT HAVE TO USE US. THEY CAN USE ANY MASTER GAS FITTER.







